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EN
Thank you for purchasing our smart scale with handle bar. This manual will provide 
instructions for effective and safe use of the product. Please read it carefully before 
use and store the manual in a safe place for future reference. If you ever pass the 
product on to others, this manual should be included.

Table of contents
1.Package content
2.Technical data
3.Description of parts
4.Safety instructons
5.Operation
6.Maintenance
7.Troubleshooting
8.Disposal

2. Technical data

Product size:   scale: 300 x 300 x 27.4 mm
                                               handle bar: 280 x 34 x 32 mm
                                               display: 83 x 35 mm
Weight unit:                          Kg/lb/st:lb
Weight limit:   180 kg/400 lb/28 st:lb
Weight division:   0.1 kg/0.2 lb
Power supply:   4x 1.5V AAA LR03 batteries (not incl.)
Operating temperature:   10-40 °C
Operation humidity:   40-80 % RH
Support devices:   iOS: 8.0 or higher
                                               Android: 6.0 or higher

1. Package content
-Scale
-Handle bar
-Manual

                
Operating Frequency:         2402MHz-2480MHz

Maximum Radiated 
Power:       -1.4 dBm
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1.Electrode sensors
2.Measuring handle bar

The product is safe to use by children from the age of 10 and by persons with reduced 

Maintenance should be done by or under the supervision of an adult.
Before use, inspect the device and its parts. Do not use in case of damage.

Do not use with medical implants such as pacemakers.

Make sure the scale and your feet are dry before stepping on the scale, to avoid slipping.
Do not stand on the edge of the scale or jump on it.

Do not drop the scale or drop objects on it, as this may damage the sensors.
Do not immerse in water.
Not recommended for pregnant women.
Not recommended for infants, toddlers, and children under 10 years of age.

Note

considered as a medical opinion.

day and under similar circumstances.
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5. Before use

Note: Entering the wrong gender, age, height, or corporeality level can result in 
inaccurate measurements.



＋
  My_scale.
-The app will show your data within a few seconds.



Before using the smart scale, make sure you have entered all your personal data 
through the Fitdays app.

STEP 1

STEP 4



Note: When stepping on the scale with socks or shoes on, only weight and BMI will be 
measured and displayed on the main page in the app.

7. Maintenance
-If necessary, clean the scale and handle bar with a slightly damp towel and wipe it dry 

-You can use cleaning alcohol to clean the sensors. Do not use it on other parts of 
  the unit.
-Store the scale in a dry, cool place away from direct sunlight. Be careful not to kink 

＋



2.The scale is not measuring body fat data.
-You have to be barefoot to measure body fat. Make sure your feet and the scale 
  are both dry.

-Bluetooth is not turned on.

3.The scale is producing inconsistent measurements.

4.The app is displaying an incorrect body fat rate.

  correct gender, height, and age.

5.How to re-calibrate the scale.

  to calibrate.

6.The scale does not turn on.

  directed.

LO:   
EER: 
C:     
         step back on to measure again.



9. Disposal

The crossed out wheelie bin symbol means that this product shall not be 
disposed of with normal household waste. Electronic and Electrical Equipment 
not included in the selective sorting process are potentially dangerous for the 
environment and human health due to the presence of hazardous substances. 
Please dispose of responsibly at an approved waste or recycling facility.

The CE marking is a certification mark that indicates conformity with health, 
safety and environmental protection standards for products sold within the 
European Union. The CE marking is the manufacturer’s declaration that the 
product meets the requirements of the applicable EC directives.

Recycling helps to reduce the consumption of resources and reduce the 
environmental impact. If you wish to discard the packaging, comply  to the 
environmental legislation in your country.

Simplified Declaration of Conformity
- Hereby, Karsten International declares that Item number: 3052, Smart Scale 
with handle bar, is in compliance with the RED Directive 2014/53/EU. The full 
text of the EU DoC is available at the following internet address:
- https://doc.karsten.nl 

Dispose of the article and the packaging materials in accordance with current 
local regulations.



NL
Bedankt voor de aankoop van onze slimme weegschaal met handvat. Deze handleiding 
geeft aanwijzingen voor effectief en veilig gebruik van het product. Lees het zorgvuldig 
voor gebruik en bewaar de handleiding op een veilige plaats voor raadpleging in de 
toekomst. Als je het product ooit aan anderen doorgee�, moet deze handleiding 
worden bijgesloten.

Inhoudsopgave
1.Pakketinhoud
2.Technische gegevens
3.Beschrijving van onderdelen
4.Veiligheidsinstructies
5.Bediening
6.Onderhoud
7.Probleemoplossing
8.Verwijdering

2. Technische gegevens

Afmetingen:

Gewichtseenheid:
Maximaal gewicht:
Schaalverdeling:
Voeding:
Gebruikstemperatuur:
Gebruiksvoch�gheid:
Ondersteuning:  

weegschaal: 300 x 300 x 27,4 mm
handvat: 280 x 34 x 32 mm
display: 83 x 35 mm
Kg/lb/st:lb
180 kg / 400 lb / 28 st:lb
0,1 kg / 0,2 lb
4x 1,5V AAA-LR03 batterijen(niet inbegrepen)
10-40 °C
40-80 % RH
iOS: 8.0 of hoger
Android: 6.0 of hoger

1. Pakketinhoud
-Weegschaal
-Handvat
-Handleiding

Werk frequentie:                 2402MHz-2480MHz

Max. uitgestraald 
vermogen:       -1.4 dBm
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3. Beschrijving van 
onderdelen
1.Elektrode-sensoren
2.Meethandvat

Dit apparaat is geschikt voor gebruik door personen vanaf 10 jaar en door personen 
met beperkte fysieke, sensorische of mentale capaciteiten, of met gebrek aan ervaring 

schade.
Niet geschikt voor diagnose of behandeling van medische aandoening.

uitglijden te voorkomen.

Laat de wegschaal niet vallen en laat er geen objecten op vallen; dit kan de sensoren 
beschadigen.
Dompel het apparaat niet onder water.

Opmerking

beschouwd als een medisch advies.
Raadpleeg je huisarts of specialist voordat je veranderingen maakt aan je dieet, 
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5. Voor gebruik

Opmerking:

vergelijkbare omstandigheden.



＋



6. Bediening
Zorg dat je al je persoonsgegevens hebt ingevoerd via de Fitdays-app voordat je de 
slimme weegschaal gebruikt.

   analyse. 

STEP 1

STEP 4



Opmerking: 

hoofdpagina van de app. 

7. Onderhoud

delen van het apparaat.

de verbindingskabel niet knikt.

8. Probleemoplossing
1.Bluetooth-verbinding mislukt.

＋



2.De weegschaal meet geen lichaamsvet-gegevens.
-Om lichaamsvet te meten, moet je met blote voeten wegen. Zorg dat je voeten en de 

-Sta ongeveer 10 seconden op de weegschaal, totdat de cijfers op de display niet meer 
  knipperen.
-Bluetooth staat niet aan.
-Bluetooth is gekoppeld met een andere weegschaal.

5.De weegschaal opnieuw kalibreren.

6.De weegschaal gaat niet aan.

-LO:    
-EER:  
           weegschaal.
-C:      
           meet opnieuw.



9. Verwijdering

Het symbool van de doorgekruiste vuilniscontainer betekent dat dit product niet met 
het gewone huisvuil mag worden weggegooid. Elektronische en elektrische 
apparatuur die niet is opgenomen in het selectieve afvalsorteringsproces is 
potentieel gevaarlijk voor het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid vanwege de 
aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke stoffen. Voer deze op verantwoorde wijze af bij een 
erkend afvalverwerkings- of recyclingbedrijf.

De CE-markering is een certificatiemerk dat aangeeft dat producten die binnen de 
Europese Unie worden verkocht, voldoen aan de eisen op het gebied van 
gezondheid, veiligheid en milieubescherming. De CE-markering is de verklaring van 
de fabrikant dat het product voldoet aan de eisen van de relevante EG-richtlijnen.

Recycling helpt om het verbruik van hulpbronnen te verminderen en de gevolgen 
voor het milieu te beperken. Als je de verpakking wilt weggooien, voldoe dan aan de 
milieuwetgeving in je land.

Vereenvoudigde Conformiteitsverklaring
- Hierbij verklaart Karsten International dat artikelnummer:3052, slimme weegschaal 
met handvat, in overeenstemming is met de RED-richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige 
tekst van de EU DoC is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: 
- https://doc.karsten.nl 

Gooi het artikel en de verpakkingsmaterialen weg in overeenstemming met de 
geldende plaatselijke voorschriften.



Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté notre balance connectée avec guidon. Ce manuel 
vous fournira les instructions nécessaires pour utiliser le produit de manière sûre et 
efficace. Veuillez le lire attentivement avant d’utiliser le produit et conservez le manuel 
dans un endroit sûr pour référence ultérieure. Si vous donnez le produit à d'autres 
personnes, vous devez également leur fournir ce manuel.

Table des matières
1.Contenu de l'emballage
2.Données techniques
3.Description des pièces
4.Instructions de sécurité
5.Fonctionnement
6.Entretien
7.Dépannage
8.Traitement

2. Données techniques

Dimensions du produit :

Unité de poids :
Limite de poids :
Graduation du poids :
Alimentation : 
Température de fonctionnement :
Humidité de fonctionnement :
Appareils pris en charge :  

balance : 300 x 300 x 27,4 mm
guidon : 280 x 34 x 32 mm
affichage : 83 x 35 mm
kg/lb/st:lb
180 kg / 400 lb / 28 st:lb
0,1 kg / 0,2 lb
4 piles AAA LR03 de 1,5V (non incluses)
10-40 °C
40-80 % RH
iOS : 8.0 ou supérieur
Android : 6.0 ou supérieur

1. Contenu de l'emballage
-Balance
-Guidon
-Manuel

                                     

Fréquence de fonctionnement :             2402MHz-2480MHz

Puissance rayonnée maximale :       -1.4 dBm
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personnes ayant des capacités physiques ou mentales réduites ou manquant 

compte des risques éventuels.

dommages.

pour éviter de glisser.

endommager les capteurs.
Ne pas immerger le produit dans l'eau.
Non recommandé pour les femmes enceintes.
Non recommandé pour les nourrissons, les jeunes enfants et les enfants de moins de 
10 ans.

Remarque

être considérée comme un avis médical.
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   de réseau social.

Remarque :

journée et dans des circonstances similaires.



＋



   capteurs.

STEP 1

STEP 4



Remarque :

8. Dépannage
1.La connexion Bluetooth a échoué.

＋ 
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2.La balance ne mesure pas la graisse corporelle.
-Vous devez être pieds nus pour pouvoir mesurer la graisse corporelle. Assurez-vous 
  que vos pieds et la balance sont secs.
-Tenez-vous debout sur la balance pendant environ 10 secondes, jusqu'à ce que le 
  nombre affiché sur l'écran cesse de clignoter.
-La fonc�on Bluetooth n'est pas ac�vée.
-Le Bluetooth est jumelé avec une balance différente.

3.La balance donne des mesures incohérentes.
-Vérifiez si la balance est placée sur une surface dure et plane.
-Assurez-vous que rien n'est collé à l'arrière de l'appareil.
-Re�rez les piles pour redémarrer la balance.

4.L'applica�on affiche un taux de graisse corporelle incorrect.
-Si les paramètres corporels sont incorrects, vérifiez que vous avez entré le sexe, 
 la taille et l'âge corrects.

5.Comment réétalonner la balance ?
-Re�rez une des piles, reme�ez-la en place et a�endez que la balance redémarre 
  automa�quement.
-Tapotez du pied sur la balance pour l'allumer. Laissez-la descendre automa�quement 
  à 0,0 kg pour l'étalonner.

6.La balance ne s'allume pas.
-Re�rez les piles et reme�ez-les en place. Veillez à insérer les piles comme indiqué.
-Vérifiez si les piles sont à plat.

Pour plus d'informa�ons, consultez la FAQ de l'applica�on Fitdays.
-LO :   Les piles de la balance sont trop faibles. Insérez de nouvelles piles.
-EER : La balance est surchargée (max 180 kg). Placez moins de poids sur la balance.
-C :      Une erreur s'est produite pendant la mesure. Descendez de la balance pendant 
            5 secondes et reme�ez-la en marche pour effectuer une nouvelle mesure.
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9. Élimination

25

Le symbole de la poubelle barrée sur ce produit a pour but de vous rappeler que les 
produits électriques ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. Veuillez les 
éliminer de manière responsable dans un centre de traitement des déchets ou de 
recyclage agréé. Renseignez-vous auprès de votre autorité locale 
pour obtenir des conseils sur le recyclage.

Le marquage CE est une marque de certification qui indique la conformité aux normes 
de santé, de sécurité et de protection de l'environnement des produits vendus dans 
l'Union européenne. Le marquage CE est la déclaration du fabricant selon laquelle le 
produit est conforme aux exigences des directives CE applicables.

Le recyclage permet de réduire la consommation de ressources et l'impact sur 
l'environnement. Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser de l'emballage, respectez la 
législation environnementale en vigueur dans votre pays.

Ce produit est recyclable. Il est soumis à la responsabilité élargie du fabricant et est 
collecté séparément.

Déclaration de Conformité simplifiée
- Par la présente, Karsten International déclare que le numéro d'article :3052, balance 
intelligente conectée avec guidon, est conforme à la directive RED 2014/53/EU. Le 
texte complet de la DoC de l'UE est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante :
- https://doc.karsten.nl 

Débarrassez-vous l'article et les matériaux d'emballage conformément à la réglementa-
tion locale en vigueur.



Arbeitsfrequenz:                                       2402MHz-2480MHz

Max. abgestrahlte Leistung:       -1.4 dBm

26
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Vielen Dank für den Kauf unserer intelligenten Waage mit Griffstange. 
Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält Anweisungen für den effek�ven und sicheren 
Gebrauch des Geräts. Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch 
sorgfältig durch. Wenn Sie das Produkt an andere weitergeben, sollten Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung beifügen.

Inhaltsübersicht
1.Inhalt der Verpackung
2.Technische Daten
3.Beschreibung der Teile
4.Sicherheitshinweise
5.Betrieb
6.Wartung
7.Fehlersuche
8.Entsorgung

2. Technische Daten

Größe des Produkts:

Gewichtseinheit:
Gewichtsgrenze:
Gewichtsabstufungen:
Stromversorgung:
Betriebstemperatur:
Betriebsfeuch�gkeit:
Unterstützt Geräte:  

Waage: 300 x 300 x 27,4 mm
Griffstange: 280 x 34 x 32 mm
Anzeige: 83 x 35 mm
Kg/lb/st:lb
180 kg / 400 lb / 28 st:lb
0,1 kg / 0,2 lb
4x 1,5V AAA-LR03 Batterien (nicht enthalten)
10-40 °C
40-80 % RH
iOS: 8.0 oder höher
Android: 6.0 oder höher

1. Inhalt der Verpackung
-Waage
-Griffstange
-Bedienungsanleitung
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3. Beschreibung der Teile
1.Elektroden-Sensoren

4. Sicherheitshinweise 

wenn es beschädigt ist.

Stellen Sie sich nicht an den Rand der Waage und springen Sie nicht darauf.

dies die Sensoren beschädigen kann.
Nicht in Wasser eintauchen.

Hinweis
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5. Vor der Verwendung

Hinweis:

28
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6. Betrieb

1.Stellen Sie die Waage auf eine harte, ebene Fläche.

   allen Sensoren haben.

STEP 1

STEP 4

30



Hinweis:

7. Wartung

 und trocknen Sie sie mit einem weichen Tuch.

 geknickt wird.

8. Fehlersuche
1.Bluetooth-Verbindung fehlgeschlagen.

＋
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 mehr blinkt.
-Bluetooth ist nicht eingeschaltet.
-Bluetooth ist mit einer anderen Waage gekoppelt.

Die Waage liefert inkonsistente Messwerte.

5.Wie Sie die Waage neu kalibrieren.

6.Die Waage schaltet sich nicht ein.

-LO :
-EER :
            auf der Waage ist.
-C :      

32



9. Entsorgung

33

Entsorgen Sie den Artikel und das dazugehörige Verpackungsmaterial gemäß den 
geltenden örtlichen Vorschriften.
Abfallentsorgung und Abfallsammlung:

Elektronische und elektrische Geräte dürfen nach Europäischem Recht nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden. Deren Bestandteile müssen getrennt der Wiederverwertung oder 
Entsorgung zugeführt werden, da bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung gefährliche und giftige 
Bestandteile in die Umwelt gelangen und diese nachhaltig schädigen können. Als 
Verbraucher sind Sie nach dem Elektrogesetz (ElektroG) verpflichtet, elektrische und 
elektronische Geräte am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer an den Hersteller, die Verkaufsstelle 
oder an dafür eingerichtete, öffentliche Sammelstellen kostenlos abzugeben. Genau 
Einzelheiten hierzu regelt das jeweilige Landesrecht.

De CE-markering is een certificatiemerk dat aangeeft dat producten die binnen de 
Europese Unie worden verkocht, voldoen aan de eisen op het gebied van gezondheid, 
veiligheid en milieubescherming. De CE-markering is de verklaring van de fabrikant dat 
het product voldoet aan de eisen van de relevante EG-richtlijnen.

Recycling helpt om het verbruik van hulpbronnen te verminderen en de gevolgen voor 
het milieu te beperken. Als je de verpakking wilt weggooien, voldoe dan aan de 
milieuwetgeving in je land.

Vereinfachtes Konformitätserklärung
- Hiermit erklärt Karsten International, dass Artikelnummer: 3052, intelligenten Waage 
mit Griffstange, der RED-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der 
EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar:
- https://doc.karsten.nl 
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